funds are recognised as a payable and included under “third-party liabilities arising on consolidation
of mutual funds” and the group is thus not exposed to the financial risks associated with these assets
and liabilities.

Re-presentation of the summary consolidated financial statements

The summary consolidated financial statements previously differentiated in a note between assets, liabilities,
income, expenses and cash flows attributable to i) own balances (i.e. those attributable to the ordinary
shareholders of PSG Group and its subsidiaries) and ii) client-related balances. However, for the sake of
transparency to assist users in gaining a better understanding of the impact of client-related balances on
the reported amounts, the aforementioned split has now been incorporated into the summary consolidated
statement of financial position, summary consolidated income statement and summary consolidated
statement of cash flows contained in this annual report. Although no previously reported results were
restated, the layout thereof was amended to give effect to the aforementioned improved disclosures.

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
as at 28 February 2019

  2019 2018*

  Own
Client-

related   Own
Client-
related

  balances balances Total balances balances Total
  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 11 149   11 149 9 310   9 310
Intangible assets 4 541   4 541 3 825   3 825
Investment in ordinary shares of

associates 14 578   14 578 13 886   13 886
Investment in preference shares

of/loans granted to associates 178   178 141   141
Investment in ordinary shares of joint

ventures 855   855 432   432
Loans granted to joint ventures 5   5 8   8
Employee benefit assets 43   43 39   39
Unit-linked investments 776 45 719 46 495 635 41 565 42 200
Equity securities 659 2 337 2 996 2 017 2 304 4 321
Debt securities 1 873 4 390 6 263 2 597 3 547 6 144
Deferred income tax assets 303   303 245   245
Biological assets 593   593 558   558
Investment in investment contracts   16 16   15 15
Loans and advances 443   443 577   577
Trade and other receivables 3 268 1 321 4 589 2 898 1 594 4 492
Derivative financial assets 22 11 33 34 9 43
Inventory 1 696   1 696 1 723   1 723
Current income tax assets 102   102 90   90
Reinsurance assets 109   109 86   86
Cash and cash equivalents 1 552 280 1 832 1 924 355 2 279
Non-current assets held for sale   - 7   7

Total assets 42 745 54 074 96 819 41 032 49 389 90 421

Equity

Ordinary shareholders’ equity 18 115   18 115 17 143   17 143
Non-controlling interests 11 776   11 776 11 729   11 729

Total equity 29 891 - 29 891 28 872 - 28 872

Liabilities

Insurance contracts 543   543 543   543
Investment contract liabilities   25 932 25 932   24 279 24 279
Third-party liabilities arising on

consolidation of mutual funds   26 715 26 715   23 600 23 600
Deferred income tax liabilities 963   963 997   997
Borrowings 7 666 111 7 777 7 231 101 7 332
Derivative financial liabilities 64 14 78 92 17 109
Employee benefit liabilities 528   528 541   541
Trade and other payables 3 046 1 302 4 348 2 698 1 392 4 090
Reinsurance liabilities 5   5 3   3
Current income tax liabilities 39   39 55   55

Total liabilities 12 854 54 074 66 928 12 160 49 389 61 549

Total equity and liabilities 42 745 54 074 96 819 41 032 49 389 90 421

Net asset value per share (R) 83,06   79,39
Net tangible asset value per share (R) 62,24   61,67

* Re-presented as detailed in the introduction to the summary consolidated financial statements.

INTRODUCTION TO THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 28 February 2019

7372

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 28 February 2019

  2019 2018*

  Own
Client-

related   Own
Client-
related

  balances balances Total balances balances Total
  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Revenue from sale of goods 13 041   13 041 13 956   13 956
Cost of goods sold (11 460)   (11 460) (11 934)   (11 934)